Robert
OLe has the following suggested revisions, reflected in the attached redJined document, to the draft
responses of Director Mueller to questions for the record posed by the Committee on the Judiciary of the
House of Representatives. Our suggested reVisions may be found at questions 5 (p.3), 11 (p.?),21
(pp.1?-18), 23 (pp.19-20), 28-34 (pp.22-27), and 44 (p.37). We would recommend obtaining CJVs views
on the responses to state secret privilege questions (questions 28-34), if CIV has not commented already.

Please let me know if we may be of further assistance.
Regards,
Steve
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Responses of the Federal Bure'D of Investigation
Based Upon the July 26,2007, Oversight Hearing Before the
House Committee on the JUdiciary
QUestioDS Posed by Chairman Conyers
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The Department's Announcement ora New National Security Oversipt and Compliance
Effort
24. In early August 2007, the Department announced the implementation of an Oversight
Section within the Department's National Security Division and the proposed
establishment of a new Office of Integrity and Compliance within the FBI. According to
the Department, these new programs were designed to ensure that national security
IDvestigations comply with laws and regulations designed to protect privacy interests and
civil liberties.
a. Were you involved in the development of these new initiatives?
Response:
The FBI defers to DOJ regarding implementation of an Oversight Section within DOl's
National Security Division. The FBI was involved in the development ofthe Integrity
and Compliance Program.

These responses are current as of12/19/07

19

b. If so, when were these new proposals originally conceived?
Response:

The notion of developing a "corporate style" integrity and compliance program was
conceived in mid-March~ 2007. The Director was first fonnally briefed on the proposal
to implement the Integrity and Compliance Program on 5/15/07. with a follow-up briefing
on 5/24/07. Over those two meetings the Director made decisions regarding the
organizational structure and breadth of the program.
Co

Were the programs conceived after tbe Inspector General's Marcb 2007 Report?

Response:

The FBI's Integrity and Compliance program was conceived after the 01Q's March 2007
report.

d. If so, why not earlier, given the 2005 reports of NSL abuses?
Response:

The FBI's Integrity and Compliance Program goes far ~yond the single issue ofNSLs. It
deals with the FBI's responsibility to comply with all legal, regulatory, and policy
requirements in all facets of our work., including criminal and national security
investigations, science and technology, information systems~ and administrative
(including human resources and financial) matters.
25. The new Oversight Section is designed to ensure the accuracy of FBI dedarations to
the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court. Were there instances in wbich declarations to
the Court were inaccurate? Please explaiD.
Res.ponse:

The response to this inquiry is classified and is, therefore, provided separately.
nforceme t
26. What performance measures does tbe HI have to assess its progress in implementing
its counterterrorism policy, and the effects f this priority on its traditional law
enforeement and crime fighting mission?

NO" •• "*"~
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